
Arlington Zoning Board of Appeals

Date: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 
Time: 7:30 PM 
Location: Conducted by remote participation
Additional Details: 
 
 
Agenda Items
Administrative Items

1. Remote Participation Details
In accordance with the Governor’s Order Suspending Certain Provisions of the
Open Meeting Law, G. L. c. 30A, § 20 relating to the COVID-19 emergency, the
Arlington Zoning Board of Appeals meetings shall be physically closed to the public
to avoid group congregation until further notice. The meeting shall instead be held
virtually using Zoom.
 
Please read Governor Baker's Executive Order Suspending Certain Provision of
Open Meeting Law for more information regarding virtual public hearings and
meetings: https://www.mass.gov/doc/open-meeting-law-order-march-12-
2020/download
 
You are invited to a Zoom meeting. 
When: Oct 26, 2021 07:30 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada)
Register in advance for this meeting:
https://town-arlington-ma-
us.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZYscuCsrTgqH9dPsafkjqRTrQ_O12a0ArVz
After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about
joining the meeting.
 
 
Meeting ID:  821 5943 3053
 
Find your local number:  https://town-arlington-ma-us.zoom.us/u/adNWeNXzLr
 
Dial by Location: 1-646-876-9923 US (New York)

2. Members Vote: Approval of Meeting Minutes - July 13, 2021

3. Members Vote: Approval of Meeting Minutes - July 26, 2021

4. Members Vote: Approval of Meeting Minutes - October 5, 2021

5. Members Vote: Approval of Decision for 20-20A Lafayette Street

6. Members Vote: Approval of Decision for 24 Ottawa Road
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7. Members Vote: Approval of Decision for 43 Foxmeadow Lane

8. Members Vote: Approval of Decision for 18 Heard Road

Hearings

9. Docket # 3666: 14-16 Egerton Road

10. Docket # 3670: 5 Cheviot Road

11. Docket # 3674: 9-11 Adams Street

12. Docket # 3672: 43 Cutter Hill Road

13. Docket # 3668: 125-127 Webster Street

Meeting Adjourn
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Docket # 3666: 14-16 Egerton Road

ATTACHMENTS:
Type File Name Description

Reference Material ZBA_Package__14-
16_Egerton_Road_(2).pdf ZBA Package, 14-16 Egerton Road (2)

Memorandum 3666_14-
16_Egerton_Rd.pdf DPCD Memo re: 3666 - 14-16 Egerton Rd
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TOWN OF ARLINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING and 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

TOWN HALL, 730 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 

ARLINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02476 

TELEPHONE 781-316-3090 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 

To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
From: Jennifer Raitt, Director, Dept. of Planning and Community Development/kl 
Date: 10/5/2021 
RE: Docket 3666 – 14-16 Egerton Rd; Special Permit under Zoning Bylaw Sections 8.1.3(B) 

(Nonconforming Single-Family or Two-Family Dwellings) and 6.1.10 (A) (Location of 
Parking Spaces)  

 
The applicant, Sean Lyons, seeks a Special Permit in accordance with Sections 8.1.3(B) 
(Nonconforming Single-Family or Two-Family Dwellings) and 6.1.10 (A) (Location of Parking 
Spaces) of the Zoning Bylaw. The applicant seeks construct a half-story addition by expanding 
their existing attic with a shed dormer on the northeast side of the structure. The addition would 
increase the total square footage of the structure from 2,740 to 3,485 square feet (+745 square 
feet). It is unclear if addition meets the definition of a half story, as the applicant has not 
identified in the plans or elevations what proportion of the third story will have a height greater 
than seven feet. 
 
The applicant also seeks to add a second driveway along Egerton Road to create a second 
driveway along the northeast side of the structure, although a site plan indicating the design, 
complete dimensional details, and total number of parking spaces to be added through the 
proposed parking area has not been provided.  
 
The property is in the R2 Zoning District, and is nonconforming with the Zoning Bylaw’s lot area, 
frontage, front and left side yard depths, and usable open space requirements.  If the dimensions 
of the proposed half story exceed the dimensional requirements needed to meet the definition of 
a half story, the addition could create a new nonconformity in the maximum height in stories. No 
other existing nonconformities would be created or increased by this proposal. 
 
The following is an application of the Special Permit criteria (Zoning Bylaw Section 3.3.3): 
 

Criterion #1: Requested Use 
The requested use is permitted in the R2 Zoning District through the granting of a Special 
Permit if less than one half the floor area measured from the underside of the roof 
framing to the finished floor below has a clear height of 7 feet 0 inches or more. The 
applicant has not provided dimensional details that would indicate if the proposal meets 
this definition.  
 
The proposed second driveway is permitted in the R2 Zoning District through the granting 
of a Special Permit. 
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Criterion #2: Public Convenience/Welfare 
The proposal would provide additional living space. The second proposal would provide a 
second driveway for the property and create two distinct parking areas. It is unclear 
whether adding a second driveway along Egerton Road would present a hazard to 
pedestrian, bicycle, or vehicular safety.  

 
Criterion #3: Undue Traffic Congestion/Impairment of Public Safety 
As mentioned in Criterion #2, it is unclear whether adding a second driveway along 
Egerton Road would present a hazard to pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular safety.  
 
Criterion #4: Undue Burden on Municipal Systems 
There would not be an undue burden on municipal systems. 
 
Criterion #5: Special regulations 
This proposal would not result in the need for special regulations.  
 
Criterion #6: Integrity/Character of District; Detrimental to Health, Morals, Welfare 
Shed dormer additions are prevalent throughout the area and along Egerton Road. 
Although not required by zoning, the applicant is encouraged to explore the potential for 
minor adjustments to the location of the dormer windows to align them with existing 
windows on the side façade or setting back the dormer further from the front façade so it 
is balanced with the projection on the northeast side of the structure.1 These changes 
would improve the renovated structure’s contribution to the existing streetscape. 
 
Regarding the second driveway, it appears that the property at 19-21 Egerton Road has 
two driveways. The applicant has not provided information supporting the need for an 
additional parking space beyond what is provided by the existing driveway, which locates 
parking to the rear and side of the structure. By introducing a second paved area, the 
proposal creates a condition where in much of the front yard of the property would be 
paved, which is discouraged for aesthetic reasons and because it adds to the impermeable 
area on the property.2 

 
Criterion #7: Detrimental Excess in Particular Use 
This proposal would not cause any detrimental excesses. 

 

 
1 Residential Design Guidelines, Principle C-1, pg. 36. 
https://www.arlingtonma.gov/home/showpublisheddocument?id=54518  
2 Residential Design Guidelines, Principle A-2 (pg. 18 and 21). 
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Below are on-street and aerial photos of the current building:  
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Recommendation: 
The Department of Planning and Community Development (DPCD) recommends that the 
applicant consider the described aesthetic improvements to the plans. DPCD also recommends 
that the Zoning Board of Appeals requests details regarding the following:  

• Details regarding the dimensions of the third story of the structure to ensure that the 
addition meets the Zoning Bylaw’s definition of a half story. 

• A site plan indicating location and dimensions of the proposed second parking area and 
curb cut, as well as identification of any existing landscaped or usable open space. 

 
DPCD notes that the current structure meets the minimum number of parking spots required by 
the Zoning Bylaw and recommends that the applicant consider reconfiguring the existing parking 
area to provide additional spaces, should they be required.  
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Docket # 3670: 5 Cheviot Road

ATTACHMENTS:
Type File Name Description
Reference Material ZBA_Package__5_Cheviot_Road_(2).pdf ZBA Package, 5 Cheviot Road (2)

Memorandum 3670_5_Cheviot_Rd.pdf DPCD Memo re: Docket 3670--5
Cheviot Rd
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TOWN OF ARLINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING and 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

TOWN HALL, 730 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 

ARLINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02476 

TELEPHONE 781-316-3090 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
From: Jennifer Raitt, Director, Dept. of Planning and Community Development/kl 
Date: 10/20/2021 
RE: Docket 3670 – 5 Cheviot Rd; Special Permit under Zoning Bylaw Section 5.3.9 

Projections into Minimum Yards (A) 

 
The applicant, Charlotte Nunez, seeks a Special Permit in accordance with Section 5.3.9 
(Projections into Minimum Yards (A)). The applicant seeks to replace their current front porch 
with a wider portico and deck extending the width an existing structure. The proposed portico 
and deck are approximately 200 square feet, which exceeds the maximum 25 square foot 
projection into a minimum yard allowable by right in the zoning bylaw. The applicant has not 
provided dimensions of the existing front porch. The purpose of the project is to improve the 
aesthetics of the existing structure by introducing design elements from the principal structure 
into the design of the front façade and entry.  
 
The structure is in the R1 zoning district, and is nonconforming with the Zoning Bylaw’s front, 
left, and right yard setback. The proposed portico and deck would project forward 6 feet 7.5 
inches into the front yard setback, which would maintain the depth of the existing front yard 
setback. None of the existing nonconformities would be increased by the proposal. 
 
The following is an application of the Special Permit criteria (Zoning Bylaw Section 3.3.3): 
 

Criterion #1: Requested Use 
The requested use is permitted in the R-1 Zoning District through the granting of a 
special permit. 

 
Criterion #2: Public Convenience/Welfare 
This proposal would improve the convenience and safety of the owner’s entrance to 
their home. 

 
Criterion #3: Undue Traffic Congestion/Impairment of Public Safety 
There would not be an increase in traffic congestion or an impairment of public safety.   

 
Criterion #4: Undue Burden on Municipal Systems 
There would not be an undue burden on municipal systems. 

 
Criterion #5: Special regulations 
This proposal would not result in the need for special regulations.  
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Criterion #6: Integrity/Character of District; Detrimental to Health, Morals, Welfare 
While the proposed portico and deck exceeds the maximum square footage allowable 
by right, the overall proposal is not substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood 
than the existing structure. Nearly all the structures along Cheviot Road are Dutch 
Colonials with covered porticos, although none have a front deck that spans the full 
width of the structure. Nearby examples of full-width front decks can be found on 
Robbin Hood Road.  
 
The proposed open decks and foyer complement the architecture of the principal 
structure. The features will introduce human-scaled architectural variation to the overall 
streetscape and add visual interest to the front façade of the structure1. Overall, this 
proposal would not detrimentally impact the neighborhood character of the district or 
adjoining districts, nor will it be detrimental to the health, morals, or welfare of the 
neighbors of the property.  

 
Criterion #7: Detrimental Excess in Particular Use 
This proposal would not cause any detrimental excesses. 

 

Below are aerial and street-based photos of the current building: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
1 Principle B-1 (pg. 26) and C-1 (pg. 34), Residential Design Guidelines (pg. 34), available at 
https://www.arlingtonma.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/54518/637472609831970000  
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Recommendation:  
The Department of Planning and Community Development maintains that this proposal is 
consistent with the Zoning Bylaw and recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve 
this application. 
 
Related Dockets: 

• #3654: 14 Nicod St—Applicant sought a special permit to add a front porch extending 
the width of a newly constructed house in the R1 Zoning District, citing convenience, 
safety, and improved design aesthetics.  

• #3641: 69 Epping St–Applicant sought a special permit to add a mudroom and portico 
within the minimum front yard setback in an R1 district, citing safety and weather 
concerns. Approved on 1/12/21. 

• #3608: 68 Margaret St—Applicant sought a special permit to increase the size of the 
existing entryway to 43 square feet, citing the need for weather protection and other 
structures on their street with entryways larger than 25 square feet. Approved on 
10/29/19.  
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Docket # 3674: 9-11 Adams Street

ATTACHMENTS:
Type File Name Description

Reference Material ZBA_Package__9-
11_Adams_Street.pdf ZBA Package, 9-11 Adams Street

Memorandum 3674_9-11_Adams_St.pdf DPCD Memo re: 3674--9-11 Adams St

Reference Material 9-11_adams_-
_front_back_elevations.jpg 9-11 adams - front back elevations

Reference Material 9-11_adams_-
_left_right_elevations.jpg 9-11 adams - left right elevations

Reference Material
Garage_Materials_List_-
_9_Adams_St_-
_30Sep2021.doc

Garage Materials List - 9 Adams St -
30Sep2021

Reference Material Rober_Survey_-
_Garage_doc.pdf Rober Survey - Garage doc
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TOWN OF ARLINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING and 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

TOWN HALL, 730 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 

ARLINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02476 

TELEPHONE 781-316-3090 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 

To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
From: Jennifer Raitt, Director, Dept. of Planning and Community Development/kl 
Date: 10/5/2021 
RE: Docket 3674 – 9-11 Adams St; Special Permit under Zoning Bylaw Section 8.1.3(B) 

(Nonconforming Single-Family or Two-Family Dwellings)  

 
The applicants, Heidi Wettach and Greg Walters, seek a Special Permit in accordance with Section 
8.1.3(B) (Nonconforming Single-Family or Two-Family Dwellings) of the Zoning Bylaw. The 
applicants seek to replace their existing garage with a new, larger garage with Type 1 
construction. The proposed accessory structure would increase the total square footage of the 
accessory structure from 430 to 555 square feet (+125 square feet).  
 
The property is in the R2 Zoning District, and is nonconforming with the Zoning Bylaw’s lot area, 
frontage, front and right side yard depths, lot coverage, and usable open space requirements. 
Section 5.4.2.B(7) of the Zoning Bylaw notes that a Type 1 private detached garage does not need 
to conform to side or rear yard setbacks so long as the garage is entirely located within the rear 
or side yard. The proposed garage would be located entirely within the rear yard, and therefore a 
rear or side yard setback is not required. The proposed garage would increase the lot coverage 
from 40% to 44% (+4%). 
 
The following is an application of the Special Permit criteria (Zoning Bylaw Section 3.3.3): 
 

Criterion #1: Requested Use 
The requested use is permitted in the R2 Zoning District through the granting of a Special 
Permit. 
 
Criterion #2: Public Convenience/Welfare 
The proposal would provide additional enclosed parking and storage space.  

 
Criterion #3: Undue Traffic Congestion/Impairment of Public Safety 
There would not be an increase in traffic congestion or an impairment of public safety.  
 
Criterion #4: Undue Burden on Municipal Systems 
There would not be an undue burden on municipal systems. 
 
Criterion #5: Special regulations 
This proposal would not result in the need for special regulations.  
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Criterion #6: Integrity/Character of District; Detrimental to Health, Morals, Welfare 
Properties along this portion of Adams Street have either no garage, a one-stall detached 
garage, or a two-stall detached garage (a portion of which is typically obscured from the 
street view due to their location in the rear yard setback of a structure). No garage typology 
predominates. This proposal would not detrimentally impact the neighborhood character, 
nor will it be detrimental to the health, morals, or welfare of the neighbors of the property. 

 
Criterion #7: Detrimental Excess in Particular Use 
This proposal would not cause any detrimental excesses. 

 
Below are on-street and aerial photos of the current building:  
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Recommendation: 
The Department of Planning and Community Development (DPCD) maintains that this proposal is 
consistent with the Zoning Bylaw and recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve this 
application. 
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Conneely Contracting Inc. Page 1 10/22/2021 

 
9 Adams St. 

Garage Construction Overview 
Materials and General Scope 

 
Foundation/Site Work: 
- Excavation as needed (remove existing structure) 
- All form work for walls & footings 
- All concrete, rebar to support wood frame garage structure  
- Backfill & loom 
- Ready for seed 
 
Framing: 
- Stud walls to be constructed with 2x6 studs   
- Pressure treated to be arsenic and chromium free for all ext. framing and sills  
- Roof sheathing to be 5/8 inch  
- Walls to be ½  inch  
- Fire blocking as required by code 
- All framing lumber will be installed as required by MA State Code 
- Frame for windows, door, and overhead door  
  
Roofing: 
- EDPM/PVC roofing to meet non combustible construction requirement 
- New gutter and downspouts will be installed as needed  
- All roofing perimeters will have drip edge 
 
Siding & Exterior trim: 
- Hardie Plank Lap siding, Hardie fiber cement siding and trim materials 
 
Electrical: 
- Service connected to house service 
- lighting (exterior/interior), outlets, door openers. 
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Docket # 3672: 43 Cutter Hill Road

ATTACHMENTS:
Type File Name Description
Reference Material ZBA_Package__43_Cutter_Hill_Road.pdf ZBA Package, 43 Cutter Hill Road

Memorandum 3672_43_Cutter_Hill_Rd.pdf DPCD Memo re: 3672--43 Cutter
Hill Rd
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TOWN OF ARLINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING and 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

TOWN HALL, 730 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 

ARLINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02476 

TELEPHONE 781-316-3090 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
From: Jennifer Raitt, Director, Dept. of Planning and Community Development/kl 
Date: 10/20/2021 
RE: Docket 3672 – 43 Cutter Hill Rd; Special Permit under Zoning Bylaw Section 5.3.9 

Projections into Minimum Yards (A) 

 
The applicant, Sai Lee, seeks a Special Permit in accordance with Section 5.3.9 (Projections into 
Minimum Yards (A)). The applicant seeks to construct a covered front porch and replace an 
existing front stairway in the front yard setback of an existing structure. The proposed porch is 
approximately 105 square feet, which exceeds the maximum 25 square foot projection into a 
minimum yard allowable by right in the zoning bylaw. The purpose of the project is to improve 
the convenience and safety of the front primary entrance to the dwelling and provide shelter 
from inclement weather. 
 
The structure is on a corner lot in the R1 zoning district and is nonconforming with the Zoning 
Bylaw’s front yard setback on the Cutter Hill façade. The proposed porch would project forward 
five feet into the front yard setback, and the new entry stair would project forward another 
4.75 feet.  
 
The following is an application of the Special Permit criteria (Zoning Bylaw Section 3.3.3): 
 

Criterion #1: Requested Use 
The requested use is permitted in the R-1 Zoning District through the granting of a 
special permit. 

 
Criterion #2: Public Convenience/Welfare 
This proposal would improve the convenience and safety of the owner’s entrance to 
their home. 

 
Criterion #3: Undue Traffic Congestion/Impairment of Public Safety 
There would not be an increase in traffic congestion or an impairment of public safety.   

 
Criterion #4: Undue Burden on Municipal Systems 
There would not be an undue burden on municipal systems. 

 
Criterion #5: Special regulations 
This proposal would not result in the need for special regulations.  
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Criterion #6: Integrity/Character of District; Detrimental to Health, Morals, Welfare 
The area includes a mix of old and new construction; no single architectural style 
predominates. Most older structures along Johnson Road and Cutter Hill Road lack a 
front porch or covered entry, and while new construction and additions to structures on 
Cutter Hill Road typically features porches and covered entries. Additionally, this 
property is visually separated from others along Cutter Hill Road by a thick stand of 
trees and a road narrowing in the area where the private way transitions to a public 
way. While the proposed deck exceeds the maximum square footage allowable by right, 
the overall proposal is not substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the 
existing structure. 
 
The proposed covered porch is both functional and adds visual interest to the front 
façade of the existing structure. The features will introduce human-scaled architectural 
variation to the overall streetscape and add visual interest to the front façade of the 
structure1. Overall, this proposal would not detrimentally impact the neighborhood 
character of the district or adjoining districts, nor will it be detrimental to the health, 
morals, or welfare of the neighbors of the property.  

 
Criterion #7: Detrimental Excess in Particular Use 
This proposal would not cause any detrimental excesses. 

 

Below are aerial and street-based photos of the current building: 
 

 
 

 
1 Principle B-1 (pg. 26) and C-1 (pg. 34), Residential Design Guidelines (pg. 34), available at 
https://www.arlingtonma.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/54518/637472609831970000  
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Recommendation:  
The Department of Planning and Community Development maintains that this proposal is 
consistent with the Zoning Bylaw and recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve 
this application. 
 
Related Dockets: 

• #3654: 14 Nicod St—Applicant sought a special permit to add a front porch extending 
the width of a newly constructed house in the R1 Zoning District, citing convenience, 
safety, and improved design aesthetics.  

• #3641: 69 Epping St–Applicant sought a special permit to add a mudroom and portico 
within the minimum front yard setback in an R1 district, citing safety and weather 
concerns. Approved on 1/12/21. 

• #3608: 68 Margaret St—Applicant sought a special permit to increase the size of the 
existing entryway to 43 square feet, citing the need for weather protection and other 
structures on their street with entryways larger than 25 square feet. Approved on 
10/29/19.  
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Docket # 3668: 125-127 Webster Street

ATTACHMENTS:
Type File Name Description
Reference
Material BMcKenna_VarianceApplication_Oct26.pdf BMcKenna_VarianceApplication_Oct26.pdf

Reference
Material signatures.pdf signatures.pdf

Reference
Material BMcKenna_SpecialPermitApplication_Oct26.pdf BMcKenna_SpecialPermitApplication_Oct26.pdf
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